

ಆಂಧ್ರವೆಡೆ **आ**न्ध्र प्रदेश ANDHRA PRADESH No. 3 ೭೭ \ Date.31-07-2019 Rs.100/-

Aditya Acadamy (167/84) Kakinada rep.by its Secretary Padala Bhaskara Reddy,S/o.Krishna Murthy, Kakinada

CL 470602 I.S.V. NAGESWAI Licensed Stamp Vendo L.No. 04-13-08-2015 R.L.No. 04-13-10-2018 Kakinada (98487 9528;

ontd...

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MoU)

BETWEEN

Aditya Pharmacy College and Stanex Drugs and Chemicals PVT LTD

This Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter called as the 'MoU') is entered into on this the 6th day of September Month, 2019 by and between.

Aditya Pharmacy College, the First Party represented herein by its Principal / Director / Head of Institution Aditya Pharmacy College, and Stanex Drugs and Chemicals PVT LTD. The Second party, and represented herein by its Centre Managing Director K. Bhagavan Reddy

WHEREAS:

- A) First Party is a Higher Educational Institution named: Aditya Pharmacy College,
- B) First Party & Second Party believe that collaboration and co-operation between themselves will promote more effective use of each of their resources, and provide each of them with enhanced opportunities.

C) The Parties intent to cooperate and focus their efforts on cooperation within area of Skill Based Training, Education, Placement, Laboratory/Industrial Visit, Expert Lecture.

Aditya Educational Institutions

D) Stanex Drugs and Chemicals PVT LTD, - the Second Party is engaged in Manufacturing, Business, Training, Skill development, R& D activities and related.

NOW THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL PROMISES SET FORTH IN THIS MOU, THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

CLAUSE 1

CO-OPERATION

- 1.1 Both Parties are united by common interests and objectives, and they shall establish co-operation.
- 1.2 First Party and Second Party co-operation will facilitate effective utilization of the intellectual capabilities.
- 1.3 The parties shall co-operate with each other and shall as promptly as is responsibly practical, relevant agreement.

CLAUSE 2

- 2.1 Industrial Training & Visits: Industry and Institution interaction will provide an insight into the latest developments / requirements of the industries; the Second Party to permit the Faculty and Students of the First Party to visit its group companies and also involve in Industrial Training Programs for the First Party. This will provide confidence & smooth transition for students work. Also the Second party may register on the AICTE Internship Portal for the benefit of students.
- 2.2 Guest Lectures: Second Party to extend the necessary support to deliver guest lecturers to the students of the First Party on the technology trends and in house requirements.
- 2.3 Placement of trained students: second party will actively engage to help the delivery of the training and placement of the students of the first party on the technology trends and in house requirements.
- 2.4 There is no financial commitment on the part of the **Aditya Pharmacy College**, the first party to take up any program mention in MoU. If there is any financial consideration, it will be dealt separately.
- 2.5 Both Parties to obtain all internal approvals, consents, permissions, and licenses of whatsoever nature required.

CLAUSE 3

VALIDITY

3.1 This Agreement will be valid for a period of three years.

CLAUSE 4

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE PARTIES

5.1 It is expressly agreed that First Party and Second Party are acting under this MOU as independent contractors, and the relationship established under this MOU shall not be construed as a partnership.

For Aditya Pharmacy College

(Mr. N. Satish Reddy)

NI-Salas Reldy

Allity Publicational Institutions

Mr. N. Satish Reddy,

Vice Chairman/Head of Institution,

Aditya Pharmacy College.

ADB Road, Adityanagar, Surampalem.

Gandepalli Md - 533437

East Godavari, Andhra Pradesh

For Stanex Drugs and Chemicals PVT LTD

(Mr. K. Bhagavan Reddy)

Second Party

Mr. K. Bhagavan Reddy

Managing Director

Stanex Drugs and Chemicals PVT LTD

16-140/1, Prashanthinagar, Uppal,

Hyderabad - 500039, T.S., India

Email: kbv@stanexdnc.com, Mobile: 9676140926.



ಆಂಧ್ರವದೆ है आन्ध्र प्रदेश ANDHRA PRADESH No. 3 2 2 6 Date.31-07-2019 Rs.100/-

Aditya Acadamy (167/84) Kakinada rep.by its Secretary Padala Bhaskara Reddy,S/o.Krishna Murthy, Kakinada CL 470603
I.S.V. NAGESWAF
Licensed Stamp Vendor
L.No. 04-13-08-2015
R.L.No. 04-13-10-2018
Kakinada (98487 95283

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MoU)

BETWEEN

Aditya Pharmacy College and Pharma Train

This Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter called as the 'MoU') is entered into on this the 1st day of August Month, 2019 by and between.

Aditya Pharmacy College, the First Party represented herein by its Principal / Director / Head of Institution Aditya Pharmacy College, and Pharma Train. The Second party, and represented herein by its Centre Managing Director Chandra Sekhar Reddy Goluguri.

WHEREAS:

STORE

A) First Party is a Higher Educational Institution named: Aditya Pharmacy College,

NI Solar Reddy

- B) First Party & Second Party believe that collaboration and co-operation between themselves will promote more effective use of each of their resources, and provide each of them with enhanced opportunities.
- C) The Parties intent to cooperate and focus their efforts on cooperation within area of Skill Based Training, Education, Placement, Laboratory/Industrial Visit, Expert Lecture.

S.d. A

Contd...

y deraba

D) Pharma Train, - the Second Party is engaged in Business, Training, Skill development, R& D activities and related.

NOW THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL PROMISES SET FORTH IN THIS MOU, THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

CLAUSE 1

CO-OPERATION

- 1.1 Both Parties are united by common interests and objectives, and they shall establish co-operation.
- 1.2 First Party and Second Party co-operation will facilitate effective utilization of the intellectual capabilities.
- 1.3 The parties shall co-operate with each other and shall as promptly as is responsibly practical, relevant agreement.

CLAUSE 2

SCOPE OF THE MoU

- 2.1 Industrial/Laboratory Training & Visits: Industry (Laboratory) and Institution interaction will provide an insight into the latest developments / requirements of the industries; the Second Party to permit the Faculty and Students of the First Party to visit its group companies and also involve in Industrial/Laboratory Training Programs for the First Party. This will provide confidence & smooth transition for students work. Also the Second party may register on the AICTE Internship Portal for the benefit of students.
- 2.2 Guest Lectures: Second Party to extend the necessary support to deliver guest lecturers to the students of the First Party on the technology trends and in house requirements.
- 2.3 Placement of trained students: second party will actively engage to help the delivery of the training and placement of the students of the first party on the technology trends and in house requirements.
- 2.4 There is no financial commitment on the part of the Aditya Pharmacy College, the first party to take up any program mention in MoU. If there is any financial consideration, it will be dealt separately.
- 2.5 Both Parties to obtain all internal approvals, consents, permissions, and licenses of whatsoever nature required.

CLAUSE 3

VALIDITY

3.1 This Agreement will be valid until it is expressly terminated by either Party on mutually agreed terms, during which period, the Second Part.

CLAUSE 4

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE PARTIES

5.1 It is expressly agreed that First Party and Second Party are acting under this MOU as independent contractors, and the relationship established under this MOU shall not be construed as a partnership.

First Party Mr. N. Satish Reddy, Vice Chairman/Head of Institution, Aditya Pharmacy College, ADB Road, Adityanagar, Surampalem. Gandepalli Md - 533437

East Godavari

NI Salshiledely

Andhra Pradesh

Second Party Mr. Chandra Sekhar Reddy Goluguri. Managing Director, PharmaTrain, Hyderabad. Email: chandureddy77@yahoo.com

Mobile: 9000215566

Set & My



NOVEL PATENT SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED

Fostering Intellect

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MoU)

Between

Aditya Pharmacy College

Having its Campus at Aditya Nagar,

Surampalem, Peddapuram-533437, East-Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh, India

(First Party, hereinafter referred to as APC)

Represented by its Principal

AND

Novel Patent Services Private Limited (NPS)

Having its operational office at

HIG 421, Mansita, Above Punjab National Bank, Midhilapuri VUDA Colony, P.M.Palem, Visakhapatnam-530041, Andhra Pradesh, India

(Second Party, hereinafter referred to as NPS)

Represented by its Managing Director





MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) is made and entered into on this 03rd day of December, 2019

Between

Aditya Pharmacy College (APC) is an established Pharmacy college affiliated to Jawaharlal Nehru Technological University, Kakinada and also approved by All India Council for Technology Education (AICTE). It provides Pharmacy education in various streams hereinafter referred to as "APC" which expression shall, where the context so admits, include its successors and permitted assigns, of the First Party.

And

Novel Patent Services Pvt. Ltd. (NPS) having its office at HIG 421, Mansita, Above Punjab National Bank, Midhilapuri VUDA Colony, P.M.Palem, Visakhapatnam - 530041, Andhra Pradesh, India is a top notch and the only fully established Intellectual Property Rights Academy offering a complete range of Intellectual Property Right education and outsourced services including high-end research and analytics services, hereinafter referred to as "NPS" which expression shall where the context so admits include its successors and permitted assigns, of the second party.

APC and NPS are hereinafter individually referred to as "Party" and collectively referred to as "Parties".

1. Preamble

- 1.1 Whereas, APC, primary responsibility is to facilitate Pharmacy education that embraces research and development of several projects during the course. Whereas, NPS primarily focuses on educating peers on Intellectual Property Rights, developing IP strategy and providing a collaborative platform in between academia, industry and investors.
- 1.2 The Parties hereby express their willingness to establish and support an Intellectual Property Cell (IPR Cell) within the premises of APC.





2. Scope of MoU

The two Parties have decided to enter into the Memorandum of Understanding to jointly work on the following activities:

2.1 APC

- 2.1.1 Shall establish and promote IPR Cell and its activities in the premises of the College of Pharmacy.
- 2.1.2 Shall provide an infra-structure i.e., a physical space with projector, all the required facilities for conducting training and mentoring sessions regularly in IPR cell.
- 2.1.3 Shall engage solely with NPS in any of the IP related requirements.
- 2.1.4 Shall connect any project, thesis or research works of APC to the IPR Cell, whereby all the workable projects can be adequately vetted by the Cell and be provided with the patentability opinions.

2.2 NPS

- 2.2.1 Shall be the IP partner for the APC.
- 2.2.2 Shall provide the adequate support like training, conducting workshops, preparing technical patent landscapes, providing patentability opinions to the ideas streaming in the IPR Cell on a regular need basis.
- 2.2.3 Shall be the teaching faculty for all the Pharmacy students and the faculty at APC and promote IPR education within the campus of APC.
- 2.2.4 On a regular basis NPS conducts training, guiding & motivation on IPR by conducting physical classes once a quarter.
- 2.2.5 NPS shall provide any needed advice or guidance or clarification on IP related matters over any communication means in ordinary scenario.

3. Duration of MoU

The total time-frame of the engagement would be for a period of 5 years from the date of signing this MoU. The term of this MoU may be extended as may be mutually decided by the Parties.





4. Financials

- 4.1 NPS shall be paid by APC on a project-to-project or task basis (e.g. Search, drafting & filing, IP Policy, etc.) on completion of the project or task.
- 4.2 In addition, travel allowance for any visits shall be paid to NPS as and when required during the execution of the duties according to the MOU by APC.

5. Intellectual Property Rights

The legal rights over scientific and technical outputs based on the data and report generated in any study mutually undertaken would vest with both the parties. The Patent and other intellectual rights pertaining to any part of the project shall vest with first Party.

6. Confidentiality

The terms of confidentiality would be in accordance with the NDA that is separately signed and executed between both the parties.

7. AMENDMENTS TO MoU

No amendment of any provision of this MoU or any Addendum shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by authorized representatives of both Parties hereto.

8. TERMINATION OF MoU

This MoU may be terminated by either of the Parties forthwith if any other Party commits breach of any of the terms hereof and shall have failed to rectify such breach within sixty (60) days of the notice in this behalf having been served on it by the other Party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have signed this MoU on the 03rd December 2019 mentioned hereinbefore.

Novel Patent Services Private Limited

For Novel Patent Services Pvt. Ltd.

By:

Managing Director

Name:Hima Bindu A

Designation: Managing Director

Aditya Pharmacy College

PRINCIPAL

By: Aditya Pharmacy College SURAMPALEM 533 437

Name: Dr Ravishankar Designation: Principal



್ಷಆಂಧ್ರ್ಯವಿವೆ ह आन्ध्र प्रदेश ANDHRA PRADESH

Purchased By: V V V S SUBSA RAO S/O VEERA SHADRA RAG KAKINADA

100

H P

For ADITYA ACADEMY KAKINADA REP,BY ITS SECRETARY P B REDDY, S/O KRISHNAMURTHY KAKINADA Stamp S. no GB 48 3 4 8 6 6 1

Sub Registrar Ex. Offico Stamp Vendor SRO Kakinada(R.O)

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MoU)

BETWEEN

Aditya Pharmacy College and Veras Pharmaceuticals Pvt. Ltd. – Vizianagaram

This Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter called as the 'MoU') is entered into on this the 27^{th} day of December Month, 2019 by and between.

Aditya Pharmacy College, the First Party represented herein by its Principal / Director / Head of Institution Aditya Pharmacy College, and Veras Pharmaceuticals Pvt Ltd The Second party, and represented herein by its Production Manager, Mr V. Venkateswara Rao

WHEREAS:

- A) First Party is a Higher Educational Institution named: Aditya Pharmacy College,
- B) First Party & Second Party believe that collaboration and co-operation between themselves will promote more effective use of each of their resources, and provide each of them with enhanced opportunities.
- C) The Parties intent to cooperate and focus their efforts on cooperation within area of Skill Based Training, Education, Placement, Laboratory/Industrial Visit, Expert Lecture.

Contd ...



N: Khillis

Aditya Educational Institutions

D) Veras Pharmaceuticals Pvt Ltd, - the Second Party is engaged in Manufacturing, Business, Training, Skill development, R& D activities and related.

NOW THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL PROMISES SET FORTH IN THIS MOU, THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

CLAUSE 1

CO-OPERATION

- 1.1 Both Parties are united by common interests and objectives, and they shall establish co-operation.
- 1.2 First Party and Second Party co-operation will facilitate effective utilization of the intellectual capabilities.
- 1.3 The parties shall co-operate with each other and shall as promptly as is responsibly practical, relevant agreement.

CLAUSE 2

- 2.1 Industrial Training & Visits: Industry and Institution interaction will provide an insight into the latest developments / requirements of the industries; the Second Party to permit the Faculty and Students of the First Party to visit its group companies and also involve in Industrial Training Programs for the First Party. This will provide confidence & smooth transition for students work. Also the Second party may register on the AICTE Internship Portal for the benefit of students.
- 2.2 Guest Lectures: Second Party to extend the necessary support to deliver guest lecturers to the students of the First Party on the technology trends and in house requirements.
- 2.3 Placement of trained students: second party will actively engage to help the delivery of the training and placement of the students of the first party on the technology trends and in house requirements.
- 2.4 There is no financial commitment on the part of the **Aditya Pharmacy College**, the first party to take up any program mention in MoU. If there is any financial consideration, it will be dealt separately.
- 2.5 Both Parties to obtain all internal approvals, consents, permissions, and licenses of whatsoever nature required.

CLAUSE 3

VALIDITY

3.1 This Agreement will be valid for a period of three years.

CLAUSE 4

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE PARTIES

5.1 It is expressly agreed that First Party and Second Party are acting under this MOU as independent contractors, and the relationship established under this MOU shall not be construed as a partnership.

For Aditya Pharmacy College

(Mr. N. Satish Reddy)

First Party

Mr. N. Satish Reddy,

Vice Chairman/ Head of Institution,

Aditya Pharmacy College,

ADB Road, Adityanagar, Surampalem.

Gandepalli Md - 533437

East Godavari, Andhra Pradesh

Aditya Educational Institutions

For Veras Pharmaceuticals Pvt Ltd

(V.V. Rao) 27/12/19. Second Party

Mr. V. Venkateswara Rao

Production Manager,

Veras Pharmaceuticals Pvt Ltd

Survey No. 56/11 To 14, Chelavuru,,

Vizianagaram - 535005, Andhra Pradesh, India

Email: veraspharmaceuticals@gmail.com

